

DOCKETED

Docket Number:	13-AFC-01
Project Title:	Alamitos Energy Center
TN #:	214738
Document Title:	Applicant's Reply Brief
Description:	Reply Brief on EH, Part 1
Filer:	Eric Janssen
Organization:	Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P.
Submitter Role:	Applicant Representative
Submission Date:	12/9/2016 4:38:00 PM
Docketed Date:	12/9/2016

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
)
Application for Certification for the)
Alamitos Energy Center) Docket No. 13-AFC-01

APPLICANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffery D. Harris
Samantha G. Neumyer
Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P.
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 447-2166 – Telephone
(916) 447-3512 – Facsimile
jdheslawfirm.com – Email
sgneslawfirm.com – Email

December 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. THE TRUST’S “THRESHOLD” ISSUES ARE AN IMPERMISSIBLE ATTEMPT TO RELITIGATE ISSUES ALREADY DECIDED BY THE COMMITTEE.1

III. DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING AGS IS NOT PART OF THE PROJECT BEFORE THE COMMISSION.2

 A. The Trust’s Assertions of Improper “Piecemeal” Review of the AEC and Demolition of the AGS Is Misplaced.3

 B. The Trust’s Arguments regarding the MOU With the City of Long Beach Attempt to Substitute Speculation and Hearsay for the Plain Language of the MOU.5

 C. The Trust’s Characterizations of the South Bay Replacement Project’s Terminated Proceedings Are Legally and Factually Incorrect.7

 D. The Trust’s Arguments that the SCAQMD Actions Support a Finding that Demolition of the Existing AGS Should Be Considered Part of the AEC Are Contrary to the Express Language In The Draft Permit to Operate.10

IV. THE CUMULATIVE IMPACTS ANALYSES CONDUCTED BY STAFF AND THE APPLICANT WERE THOROUGH AND CONSISTENT WITH CEQA.12

 A. Demolition of the Existing AGS is not a “CEQA” project and thus cannot contribute to a Cumulative Effect.....12

 B. No Applicable LORS Support the Trust’s Contention that the Staff or Applicant Must Provide “Documentation” for the Potential Future Demolition, if Demolition Is Allowed and Does Occur.12

V. THE ALTERNATIVES ANALYSES CONDUCTED BY STAFF AND APPLICANT WERE ROBUST AND CONSISTENT WITH CEQA.13

 A. Substantial Evidence In The Record Confirms That There Are No Feasible Alternatives That Satisfy Most Of The Basic Project Objectives.14

VI. NEARLY TWO DECADES AGO, THE LEGISLATURE REPEALED THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY TO CONSIDER “NEED” IN AN AFC PROCEEDING.....15

VII. NEITHER THE WARREN-ALQUIST ACT, CEQA, NOR ANY OTHER STATE LAW PROVIDES ANY LIMITATIONS ON THE GENERATING CAPACITY OF THE AEC.17

VIII. THE LOADING ORDER ALLOWS FOR THE USE OF CLEAN AND EFFICIENT FOSSIL-FIRED GENERATION LIKE AEC, WHICH THE CPUC HAS DETERMINED AND THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT AFFIRMED.18

IX. THE LA PALOMA PROJECT CANNOT SATISFY ANY OF THE BASIC PROJECT OBJECTIVES.....21

X.	DEMAND RESPONSE ALONE OR IN A “PORTFOLIO” WITH LA PALOMA CANNOT PROVIDE THE RELIABILITY BENEFITS OFFERED BY THE AEC.....	22
XI.	THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF A “PORTFOLIO” OF PREFERRED RESOURCES THAT WOULD BE A VIABLE ALTERNATIVE TO AEC.....	23
XII.	THE AEC IS LOCATED ON A BROWNFIELD SITE, NOT AN “ESTUARY”.....	25
XIII.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport Beach (2012) 211 Cal. App. 4th 1209, 1222.....3, 4

Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Com. v. Board of Port Comrs. (2001) 91 Cal. App. 4th 1344, 1358.....3

County of Orange v. Flournoy (1974) 42 Cal. App. 3d 908, 912.....6

Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376, 396.....3

Napa Valley Elec. Co. v. Railway Commissioners of California (1920) 251 U.S. 366, 369-372.....20

People v. Dieck (2009) 46 Cal. 4th 934, 9406

People v. Overstreet (1986) 42 Cal. 3d 891, 895.....6

Rosenthal v. Hansen (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 754, 7606

Santa Teresa Citizen Action Group v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission 105 Cal.App.4th (2003) 1441, 144920

Tuolumne County Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Sonora (2007) 155 Cal. App. 4th 1214, 1226.....3

Statutes

Civ. Code § 16386

Govt. Code § 11425.609

Pub. Resources Code § 21002.1(a).....13

Pub. Resources Code § 21080(b)(1).....12

Pub. Resources Code § 2511017

Pub. Resources Code § 251194

Pub. Resources Code § 2512017

Pub. Resources Code § 2550017

Regulations

14 C.C.R. § 15126.6.....14

14 C.C.R. § 15126.6(a).....14, 23

14 C.C.R. § 15126.6(c).....13

14 C.C.R. § 15126.6(f).....13

14 C.C.R. § 15355(a).....12

14 C.C.R. § 15364.....14

14 C.C.R. § 15378(a).....3

14 C.C.R. § 15378(c).....12

20 C.C.R. § 1212(c)(2)6

20 C.C.R. § 1723.5 (e).....24

20 C.C.R. § 1745.5(b)(7)25

20 C.C.R. § 1752(f).....25

Decisions, Resolutions and Orders of the California Public Utilities Commission

Decision 15-11-041.....17, 19, 20, 21

Orders and Notices of the California Energy Commission	
Carlsbad Amendment Final Commission Decision (07-AFC-06C), Publication CEC-800-2015-001 CMF.....	18
<i>Committee Ruling Re: Staff’s Motion For Summary Adjudication</i> , 13-AFC-01 (Oct. 14, 2016).....	2, 4
Metcalf Energy Center, CEC Final Decision, September 2001, CEC publication number P800-01-023.....	16
<i>Notice of Second Evidentiary Hearing, Scheduling Order, and Further Orders</i> , 13-AFC-01 (Nov. 23, 2016).....	1
Local Ordinances, Codes, and Charters	
Long Beach Municipal Code Chapter 18.04.....	12
